



**MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.**

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the Nine Months Ended  
September 30, 2014  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)



**MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.**

Notice

---

**Notice of No Auditor Review of the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Maritime Resources Corp. ("the Company"), for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, have been prepared by management and have not been the subject of a review by the Company's independent auditor.

**MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.****Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited -- Prepared by Management)

	Note	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash	6	\$ 8,784	\$ 158,478
Receivables	7	7,232	9,378
Prepaid expenses		11,939	10,785
		27,955	178,641
Exploration and evaluation assets	8	4,777,605	4,600,234
		\$ 4,805,560	\$ 4,778,875
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9 & 15	\$ 67,704	\$ 140,693
Loans	10	-	120,000
Other liability	11	12,750	-
		80,454	260,693
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Share capital	13	6,041,152	5,524,652
Warrants	14	8,000	-
Share-based payments reserve	13	555,199	402,652
Deficit		(1,879,245)	(1,409,122)
		4,725,106	4,518,182
		\$ 4,805,560	\$ 4,778,875

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Subsequent events Note 16

Approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors:

*"Douglas Fulcher"*

..... Director

Douglas Fulcher

*"Maynard Brown"*

..... Director

Maynard Brown

**MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.****Condensed Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited -- Prepared by Management)

		For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Months Ended	
	Note	September 30		September 30	
		2014	2013	2014	2013
<b>Expenses</b>					
Administration and other		\$ 15,168	\$ 18,420	\$ 73,240	\$ 61,362
Consulting		23,400	46,050	113,767	123,850
Directors' fees	15(b)	-	22,500	-	67,500
Financing expense and interest on loans payable	10	-	27,222	4,669	81,074
Investor relations and promotion		10,724	35,532	75,948	94,914
Professional fees		13,243	12,025	49,952	36,520
Share-based payments	13(c)	1,416	691	154,321	114,210
<b>Loss Before Deferred Tax Recovery</b>		<b>(63,951)</b>	<b>(162,440)</b>	<b>(471,897)</b>	<b>(579,430)</b>
Deferred tax recovery - flow-through		-	-	-	64,950
<b>Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period</b>		<b>\$ (63,951)</b>	<b>\$ (162,440)</b>	<b>\$ (471,897)</b>	<b>\$ (514,480)</b>
<b>Loss Per Share - Basic</b>		<b>\$ (0.002)</b>	<b>\$ (0.005)</b>	<b>\$ (0.014)</b>	<b>\$ (0.017)</b>
<b>Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding</b>		<b>35,501,130</b>	<b>31,268,363</b>	<b>34,399,972</b>	<b>30,779,863</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.****Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited -- Prepared by Management)

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Months Ended	
	September 30		September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
<b>Operating Activities</b>				
Loss for the period	\$ (63,951)	\$ (162,440)	\$ (471,897)	\$ (514,480)
Items not involving cash:				
Share-based payments	1,416	691	154,321	114,210
Financing expense and interest on loan payable	-	17,140	4,669	51,047
Deferred tax recovery - flow-through	-	-	-	(64,950)
	(62,535)	(144,609)	(312,907)	(414,173)
Changes in non-cash working capital:				
Receivables	380	(10,911)	2,146	105,746
Prepaid expenses	2,216	228	(1,154)	629
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14,523	33,739	(88,206)	70,413
	17,119	23,056	(87,214)	176,788
<b>Cash Used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(45,416)</b>	<b>(121,553)</b>	<b>(400,121)</b>	<b>(237,385)</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>				
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (net)	(57,924)	(96,753)	(162,154)	(273,269)
Government grants and cost recovery received on exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-	44,748
Changes in non-cash working capital related to exploration and evaluation assets	-	1,048	-	8,543
<b>Cash Used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(57,924)</b>	<b>(95,705)</b>	<b>(162,154)</b>	<b>(219,978)</b>
<b>Financing Activities</b>				
Repayment of loan	-	-	(120,000)	-
Interest paid	-	-	(4,669)	-
Shares and warrants issued for cash	-	227,058	537,250	245,808
<b>Cash Provided by Financing Activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>227,058</b>	<b>412,581</b>	<b>245,808</b>
<b>Change in cash for the period</b>	<b>(103,340)</b>	<b>9,800</b>	<b>(149,694)</b>	<b>(211,555)</b>
<b>Cash and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Period</b>	<b>112,124</b>	<b>155,985</b>	<b>158,478</b>	<b>377,340</b>
<b>Cash and Restricted Cash, End of Period</b>	<b>\$ 8,784</b>	<b>\$ 165,785</b>	<b>\$ 8,784</b>	<b>\$ 165,785</b>
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,707	\$ -
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 15,217	\$ 9,884	\$ 15,217	\$ 9,884
<b>Non-Cash Financing activities:</b>				
Other liability on flow-through share premium	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,750	\$ -
Fair value of warrants issued	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,000	\$ -

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

### Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited -- Prepared by Management)

	Note	Share Capital		Warrants	Share-based Payments Reserve	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
		Shares	Amount				
<b>Balance, December 31, 2012</b>		<b>30,524,825</b>	<b>\$ 4,698,373</b>	<b>\$ 102,664</b>	<b>\$ 355,304</b>	<b>\$ (855,319)</b>	<b>\$ 4,301,022</b>
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(514,480)	(514,480)
Exercise of stock options		400,000	80,000	-	-	-	80,000
Exercise of warrants		663,230	165,808	(19,897)	-	-	145,911
Non-cash transactions							
Reclassification of share-based payments on options exercise		-	52,354	-	(52,354)	-	-
Transfer of fair value assigned under IFRS on exercise of warrants		-	19,897	-	-	-	19,897
Share-based payments		-	-	-	114,210	-	114,210
Transfer of share-based payments expired		-	-	-	(14,824)	14,824	-
<b>Balance, September 30, 2013</b>		<b>31,588,055</b>	<b>\$ 5,016,432</b>	<b>\$ 82,767</b>	<b>\$ 402,336</b>	<b>\$ (1,354,975)</b>	<b>\$ 4,146,560</b>
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(82,462)	(82,462)
Exercise of warrants		1,815,075	453,768	-	-	-	453,768
Non-cash transactions							
Share-based payments		-	-	-	316	-	316
Transfer of fair value assigned under IFRS on exercise of warrants		-	54,452	(54,452)	-	-	-
Transfer of warrants expired		-	-	(28,315)	-	28,315	-
<b>Balance, December 31, 2013</b>		<b>33,403,130</b>	<b>\$ 5,524,652</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 402,652</b>	<b>\$ (1,409,122)</b>	<b>\$ 4,518,182</b>
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(471,897)	(471,897)
Shares and warrants issued upon private placement	13(b)	2,098,000	529,250	8,000	-	-	537,250
Non-cash transactions							
Other liability on flow-through share premium	11	-	(12,750)	-	-	-	(12,750)
Share-based payments		-	-	-	154,321	-	154,321
Transfer of share-based payments expired		-	-	-	(1,774)	1,774	-
<b>Balance, September 30, 2014</b>		<b>35,501,130</b>	<b>\$ 6,041,152</b>	<b>\$ 8,000</b>	<b>\$ 555,199</b>	<b>\$ (1,879,245)</b>	<b>\$ 4,725,106</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

## **MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

### **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND ABILITY TO CONTINUE AS A GOING CONCERN**

Maritime Resources Corp. (the “Company” or “Maritime”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on May 14, 2007. The principal activities of the Company are the exploration of resource properties in Green Bay, Newfoundland, Canada. The Company is considered to be in the exploration stage.

The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 615 – 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2V6.

These condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Accordingly, these financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The Company’s continuing operations as intended are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate and negotiate the acquisition of, participation in or interest in new properties, assets or business opportunities, and raise additional funds by way of equity financings. Any acquisition may be subject to shareholder and regulatory approval and obtaining the necessary financing. Should the Company be unable to complete such a transaction, its ability to raise sufficient financing to maintain operations may be impaired. The available funds are insufficient to continue operations for the ensuing year. Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of share capital, it is uncertain whether it will be successful in doing so in the future. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

### **2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The financial statements have been prepared on a historical basis, using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013. Accordingly accounting policies applied are the same as those applied in the Company’s annual financial statements which are filed on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 18, 2014.

### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### **(a) Use of estimates and judgment**

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and revenue and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgments exercised in the application of accounting policies and estimates having the most significant effects on the amounts recognized in these financial statements include:

*Economic recoverability and profitability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets* – Management has determined that exploration, evaluation and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits, including geological and other technical information, a history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its properties, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and other such factors.

*Valuation of share-based payments, agent compensation and finders' warrants* – The Company uses the Black-Scholes Pricing Model for valuation of share-based payments, agent compensation and finders' warrants, which requires the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's results and equity reserves.

*Income taxes* – In assessing the probability of realizing deferred tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectation of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax position taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

While management believes that these estimates are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operation and cash flows.

(b) Flow-through shares and unit offerings

At the time of closing a financing involving flow-through shares, the Company allocates the gross proceeds received (i.e. the "flow-through share premium") as follows:

- Share capital – the market value of the share.
- Flow-through share premium – recorded as a liability and equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature based on the residual value method.
- Warrants – recorded as reserves based on the residual value method.

Thereafter, as qualifying resource expenditures are incurred, these costs are expensed and the flow-through share premium is amortized to profit or loss.



## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews its tax position and records an adjustment to its deferred tax expense/liability accounts for taxable temporary differences, including those arising from the transfer of tax benefits to investors through flow-through shares. For this adjustment, the Company considers the tax benefits (of qualifying resource expenditures already incurred) to have been effectively transferred, if it has formally renounced those expenditures at any time (before or after the end of the reporting period).

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued and recorded to profit or loss.

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated first to common shares based on the quoted market price of the common shares at the time the units are priced, then to the flow-through tax premium, if any and thereafter to warrants.

(c) Segmented information

The Company has one operating segment, mineral exploration and development, and operates in one geographical segment, being Canada.

(d) Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation.

(e) IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation"

The Company adopted IAS 32 effective with January 1, 2014. The Company has evaluated the impact of this standard on its financial statements, and believes it has no impact on the statements of financial position or results of operations.

#### 4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company has classified its cash, including any restricted cash, as Fair Value through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL") (using level 1 of the fair value hierarchy); receivables (excluding tax arrangements) as loans and receivables; and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans as other financial liabilities.

The carrying values of cash and restricted cash, accounts receivables and accounts payable approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The Company's financial instruments (net of accruals) as at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 are as follows:

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash	\$	8,784	\$	158,478
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Accounts payable	\$	57,204	\$	11,155
Loans and interest payable		-		122,038
	\$	57,204	\$	133,193

## **MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

### **5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash, restricted cash and receivables, other than Goods and Services Tax (“GST”). The maximum exposure to loss arising from accounts receivable is equal to their carrying amounts.

The Company manages credit risk with respect to its cash by maintaining demand deposits with a major Canadian financial institution; however, this exposes the Company’s cash to concentration of credit risk as all amounts are held at a single institution.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- (a) To the extent that payments made or received on the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk; and
- (b) To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk due to the short-term maturity of its monetary assets and liabilities.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as its monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in Canadian dollars.

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to managing the above risks.

### 6. CASH

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
Cash	\$	8,784	\$	158,478

Exploration funds raised through the issuance of flow-through shares are required to be spent on mineral exploration related activities in Canada only. There were no restricted funds as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.

### 7. RECEIVABLES

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
GST receivable	\$	7,232	\$	7,261
Other		-		2,117
	\$	7,232	\$	9,378

### 8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The Company owns a 100% interest in the Green Bay property, subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty on future production from the property with the exception of production from the Orion deposit. Expenditures incurred on the Green Bay property during the periods ended September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 are as follows:

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
Balance at the beginning of the period	\$	4,600,234	\$	4,302,405
Exploration costs:				
Drilling		2,100		5,988
Geology and reports writing		141,206		277,621
Geochemistry		7,193		-
Property		26,872		12,162
Trenching		-		11,489
Metallurgy		-		16,132
Reports		-		18,300
Other		-		10,035
		177,371		351,727
Less:				
Recoveries & Grants		-		(53,898)
Net additions		177,371		297,829
<b>Balance at the end of the period</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>4,777,605</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>4,600,234</b>

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

### 9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Accounts payable	\$ 11,764	\$ 6,014
Accrued liabilities	10,500	15,000
Interest payable	-	2,038
Due to related parties	45,439	117,641
	\$ 67,704	\$ 140,693

### 10. LOANS

On November 7, 2012, the Company completed loan arrangements by way of promissory notes (“Notes”) for total proceeds of \$400,000. The Notes matured on October 31, 2013 and bore interest of 10% per annum. In connection with these loans, the Company, as a bonus to the lenders, issued in the aggregate 400,000 common shares at a total fair value of \$68,000, which transaction cost was amortized and expensed prior to December 31, 2013.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company repaid, in the aggregate, principal of \$280,000 and interest of \$42,317 to some of the lenders. The Company re-entered into a loan arrangement for total principal of \$120,000, with interest bearing at 10% per annum and due on demand.

On May 22, 2014, the Company repaid the remaining principal of \$120,000 and interest of \$6,707 by way of \$707 in cash, issuance of securities, as to 104,000 non-flow-through units (as those are defined in Note 13(b)) at \$0.25 per unit, and 400,000 common shares at \$0.25 per common share (Note 13(b)).

### 11. OTHER LIABILITY

Other liability of \$12,750 consists of the tax premium portion of 255,000 flow-through shares issued at \$0.30 per unit in May and June 2014 (Note 13(b)). The difference between the closing prices and issued prices, net of the value of the one warrant issued with each share, is treated as a liability in accordance with IFRS. It will be reversed into earnings as the Company renounces the incurred eligible expenditures at the end of the year.

### 12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital as all components of shareholders’ equity and debt obligations. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management due to the nature of the Company’s business. The Company does not pay dividends and is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company raises capital through the issuance of its share capital and promissory notes to fund operations, and the identification and evaluation of exploration assets. Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through issuance of common shares, there can be no assurance that it will continue to be able to do so in the future.

There were no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital restrictions.

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

### 13. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

(b) Issued

On May 9, 2014, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement ("Private Placement") for gross proceeds of up to \$750,000 by way of up to 2,400,000 non-flow-through units ("NFT Units") at \$0.25 per NFT Unit and up to 500,000 flow-through units ("FT Units") at \$0.30 per FT Unit. Each NFT Unit consists of one non-flow-through common share and one share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each FT Unit consists of one flow-through common share and one Warrant. All Warrants are non-transferable, and each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one non-flow-through common share at a price of \$0.35 per common share for 12 months following the date of closing.

The Company closed the first tranche of the Private Placement on May 22, 2014, for total gross proceeds of \$511,250, as to 235,000 FT Units and 913,000 NFT Units, such that it issued 235,000 flow-through common shares, 913,000 common shares, and a total of 1,148,000 Warrants allowing for the purchase of up to, in the aggregate, 1,148,000 common shares at \$0.35 until May 21, 2015. The Company also issued 850,000 common shares at \$0.25 per common share pertaining to the settlement of debt and interest thereon (Note 10). Of the NFT Units issued, 104,000 were issued in settlement of debt and interest thereon (Note 10).

The Company closed the second and final tranche of the Private Placement on June 18, 2014 for total gross proceeds of \$26,000, as to 20,000 FT Units and 80,000 NFT Units, such that it issued 20,000 flow-through common shares, 80,000 common shares, and a total of 100,000 Warrants allowing for the purchase of up to, in the aggregate, 100,000 common shares at \$0.35 until June 17, 2015.

No finders' fees were paid in connection with the Private Placement.

(c) Stock options

The Company has a "rolling" stock option plan for its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The terms of the plan provide for options to be granted to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time of grant of the stock options. The exercise price of each option shall not be less than the minimum price permitted by the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, and the options may be granted for a maximum term of ten years from the date of grant. The Company records the fair value of all options granted using the Black-Scholes model as share-based payment expense over the vesting period of the options. Vesting terms are determined by the Board of Directors.

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

A summary of the Company's stock options as at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and changes during the periods then ended follows:

	<b>Number of Options</b>	<b>Weighted Average</b>
Outstanding, December 31, 2012	2,325,000	\$ 0.176
Granted	675,000	\$ 0.200
Exercised	(400,000)	\$ 0.200
Expired	(175,000)	\$ 0.229
Outstanding, September 30 and December 31, 2013	2,425,000	\$ 0.175
Granted	660,000	\$ 0.280
Expired	(10,000)	\$ 0.200
Outstanding, September 30 2014	3,075,000	\$ 0.198
Exercisable, September 30 2014	3,063,750	\$ 0.197

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, options allowing for the purchase of up to 660,000 common shares were granted (nine month period ended September 30, 2013: 675,000) and options allowing for the purchase of up to 10,000 common shares expired (nine month period ended September 30, 2013: 175,000). At September 30, 2014, options allowing for the purchase, in the aggregate, of 3,063,750 (September 30, 2013: 2,412,500) shares were vested and exercisable, with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.197 (September 30, 2013: \$0.175) per share and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.55 (September 30, 2013: 2.98) years.

The Company has estimated the forfeiture rate to be 0.00%. Expected volatility was determined based on the historical movements in the closing price of the Company's, or comparable companies' stocks for a length of time to the expected life of each option.

The fair value of options granted is estimated at the time of the each grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with weighted average assumptions for the grants as follows:

	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Risk-free interest rate	1.53%	1.41%
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	125%	127%
Expected option life in years	5	5

As at September 30, 2014, stock options outstanding were as follows:

<b>Number of Options</b>	<b>Exercise Price</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life in Years</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price</b>
1,000,000	\$0.150	01-Oct-15		
150,000	\$0.165	26-Nov-15		
390,000	\$0.200	14-Dec-16		
200,000	\$0.175	26-Apr-17		
675,000	\$0.200	21-Jan-18		
660,000	\$0.280	29-May-19		
3,075,000			2.56	0.198

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Share-based payments on options vested for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 were charged to operations as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Month Ended	
	September 30		September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Accounting	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,905	\$ 4,253
Consulting	-	691	68,500	60,239
Investor relations	1,416	-	1,969	2,931
Salaries and benefits	-	-	77,947	46,787
	\$ 1,416	\$ 691	\$ 154,321	\$ 114,210

### 14. WARRANTS

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company issued 1,248,000 share purchase warrants in connection with the private placement. All the warrants entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.35, with 1,148,000 of the warrants expiring on May 21, 2015 and 100,000 expiring on June 17, 2015. The warrants were valued using the residual method (Note 3(b)), such that the 1,148,000 warrants issued on May 22, 2014 were valued at \$Nil and 200,000 warrants issued on June 18, 2014 were valued at \$8,000.

A summary of the status of the Company's warrants as at December 31, 2013 and September 30, 2014 follows:

	Number of Warrants	Amount	Expiry Date
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2013	-	\$ -	
Issued during the period			
Private placement			
- <i>Tranche 1</i>	1,148,000	-	21-May-15
- <i>Tranche 2</i>	100,000	8,000	17-Jun-15
Outstanding, September 30, 2014	1,248,000	\$ 8,000	

### 15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

#### (a) Services

The Company's related parties consist of directors, executive officers, significant shareholders and companies controlled or influenced by them. The Company also has an arrangement with an administration and exploration services contractor in which a director is a shareholder. For the periods ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 the Company incurred fees and expenses\* in the normal course of operations, in connection with those parties.

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
Consulting	23,400	36,900	\$ 113,767	\$ 114,700
Directors' fees	-	22,500	-	67,500
Geological consulting	16,200	16,200	48,600	48,600
	\$ 39,600	\$ 75,600	\$ 162,367	\$ 230,800

\* Excluding shares-based payments on vesting of incentive stock options using the Black-Scholes Pricing Model.

## MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company was charged \$47,121 (September 30, 2013 - \$75,597) by a company related by virtue of common directorship and which, at September 30, 2014, held approximately 32% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares, in respect of office administration, accounting, rent, insurance and investor relations expenses. At September 30, 2014, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$3,848 (September 30, 2013: \$4,340) owed to that party.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel consist of the directors and executive officers of the Company. The remuneration, including stock-based compensation, of key management personnel follows:

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
Consulting	\$ 23,400	\$ 36,900	\$ 113,767	\$ 114,700
Directors' fees	-	22,500	-	67,500
Geological consulting	16,200	16,200	48,600	48,600
Share-based payments	-	-	121,646	93,574
	\$ 39,600	\$ 75,600	\$ 284,013	\$ 324,374

From October 1, 2012, the Company agreed to compensate its 5 non-executive directors for their services, as to \$1,500 per month for each non-executive director. On May 16, 2014, the Company elected to terminate the arrangement effective January 1, 2014, pursuant to which the Company wrote off directors' fees in the amount of \$22,500. On May 22, 2014, the Company issued 450,000 common shares valued at \$0.25 per share to its non-executive directors, to settle fees of \$112,500 accrued to December 31, 2013.

At September 30, 2014, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$24,745 (September 30, 2013: \$Nil) in respect of a former CEO's fees, \$11,176 in respect of administration and consulting to a company in which a director is a shareholder, and \$5,670 in respect of geological consulting to a company controlled by a common director.

Key management personnel were not paid post-employment benefits, termination benefits or other long-term benefits during the period.

## 16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- On October 15, 2014 the Company announced its intent, subject to regulatory approval, to proceed with a loan arrangement for a term of one year whereby the Company can borrow up to \$400,000 (\$150,000 received). Under the terms of the loan agreement, lenders will be paid 10% interest and will receive a 20% bonus, payable in shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.15 per share.
- On October 15, 2014 the Company granted incentive stock options allowing for the purchase of up to, in the aggregate, 200,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share until October 15, 2019.
- On November 17, 2014, the Company announced entering into a Letter of Intent ("LOI") with Rambler Metals and Mining PLC ("Rambler") which includes evaluating the economic



## **MARITIME RESOURCES CORP.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

potential of re-opening the past producing Hammerdown gold mine. Under the terms of the LOI, the companies will negotiate and enter into a mutually agreeable Engineering and Evaluation Service Agreement to evaluate and determine the mineable ounces available on the property. Following a positive economic analysis, should both companies agree to proceed with the development of the project, they will negotiate and enter into mutually agreeable management services and toll milling agreements that would see Rambler manage the process of re-opening the old Hammerdown mine. If viable, this arrangement could allow Hammerdown material to be toll treated at the Nugget Pond milling. A toll milling fee would be negotiated to cover the capital expenditures and margin required to process the material at the milling facility with permanent storage of tailings at the Nugget Pond site. Throughout the process, the Green Bay Property will remain 100% owned by Maritime along with all rights to continue exploring the land package.